
1

 

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no 

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part 

of the contents of this announcement.

CHINA FINANCIAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED
中國金融國際投資有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 721)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO
(1) THE NOVATION DEED IN RELATION TO
THE FIRST SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT;
(2) THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO

THE SECOND SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT;
AND

(3) FURTHER DELAY IN DESPATCH OF THE CIRCULAR

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 4 September 2014 

(the “Subscription Announcement”) and 24 September 2014 (the “Delay in Despatch 
Announcement” together with the Subscription Announcement, collectively refer 

to the “Announcements”), in respect of, among other things, the First Subscription, 

the Second Subscription and the Whitewash Waiver and the delay in despatch of the 

Circular, respectively. Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalised terms used 

herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

THE NOVATION DEED IN RELATION TO THE FIRST SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

The Board announces that on 7 November 2014, Wailianfa, 上海君爵投資中心（有
限合伙）(Shanghai Junjue Investment Centre (Limited Partnership)#) (“Junjue”), 

the Company and the Guarantors entered into a deed of novation, assignment and 

amendment (the “Novation Deed”) pursuant to which:

(1) the parties agree that structure of the Reorganisation be revised, whereby Wailianfa 

removes itself from the group companies of the Nominee Subscriber. The revised 

structure is as follows:



2

 

2.04% 45.35% 4.53% 13.60%

100%

10%

90%

100%

2.73% 22.68％ 9.07%

Shanghai Tailite Economic 

Development Company Limited#

上海泰利特經濟發展有限公司

Shandong Xinneng 

New Materials Limited#

山東信能新材料有限公司

Shanghai Guangtong Shenzhou Network

Communication Development Limited#

上海光通神洲網絡通信發展有限公司

United Talents

Development Limited

聯傑發展有限公司

Pure Unity 

Investment Limited

佳統投資有限公司

Chen Zhengdao#

陳正道

Junjue

Shanghai Shengjin Investment 

Company Limited#

上海聖金投資有限公司

Shanxi Anze 

Investment Limited#

陝西安澤投資有限公司

Shanghai Zhifu Kechuang 

Investment Limited#

上海智富科創投資有限公司

The Nominee Subscriber

Zhongqilian Holding 

Group Limited#

中企聯控股集團有限公司

As advised by Wailianfa, the reasons for the proposed change are that taking out 

Wailianfa from the group companies of the Nominee Subscriber can (i) simplify 

the group structure, (ii) enhance the efficiency of management; and (iii) reduce 

the operating costs of the group companies of the Nominee Subscriber. 

Notwithstanding the proposed change, the ultimate shareholders and their 

respective indirect shareholding percentage in the Nominee Subscriber shall remain 

unchanged.

(2) Wailianfa shall assign all its rights and novate all its obligations under the First 

Subscription Agreement to Junjue;

(3) the parties also agree to make necessary consequential amendments to the First 

Subscription Agreement in view of the changes set out in paragraphs (1) and (2) 

above;

(4) the parties agree to extend the long stop date for the fulfillment of the conditions 

precedent in the First Subscription Agreement from 20 December 2014 to 

23 January 2015;

(5) the parties further agree that Junjue shall have the right to engage an international 

accounting firm to perform audit review on the financial statements of the Group as 

of the Business Day immediately before the First Completion;



3

 

(6) in the event that the audited net asset value per Share on the Business Day 

immediately before the First Completion is lower than the unaudited net asset 

value per Share of HK$0.19 as at 30 June 2014 as disclosed by the Company on 

10 July 2014, Mr. Du would compensate the Company on a dollar-to-dollar basis 

which is calculated based on the following formula:

the product of (i) the number of issued Shares as at the date of the First 

Subscription Agreement (i.e. 4 September 2014); and (ii) the difference between 

the audited net asset value per Share on the Business Day immediately before the 

First Completion and the unaudited net asset value per Share of HK$0.19 as at 

30 June 2014 as disclosed by the Company on 10 July 2014; and

(7) all the deadlines for the Disposals (save for the disposal of the Listed Company 

Investments) be extended to 19 December 2014.

Save as disclosed, there is no material change to the First Subscription Agreement.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE SECOND SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

The Board announces that on 7 November 2014, the Second Subscriber and the 

Company entered into a supplemental agreement pursuant to which, the parties thereto 

agree to extend the long stop date for the fulfillment of the conditions precedent in the 

Second Subscription Agreement from 20 December 2014 to 23 January 2015 and that 

the completion of the Second Subscription will take place at 4:00 p.m. on the twentith 

Business Day after the conditions of the Second Subscription have been fulfilled (or 

such other date and time as may be agreed between the Company and the Second 

Subscriber).

FURTHER DELAY IN DESPATCH OF THE CIRCULAR

As stated in the Delay in Despatch Announcement, pursuant to Rule 8.2 of the Takeovers 

Code, the Circular should be despatched to the Shareholders within 21 days from 

4 September 2014, being the date of the Subscription Announcements, i.e. on or before 

25 September 2014. As additional time is required for the Independent Board Committee 

to assess the independent financial adviser and to finalise the financial information, 

including but not limited to the indebtedness statement, to be included in the Circular, 

an application has been made for the consent of the Executive to waive the requirement 

of Rule 8.2 of the Takeovers Code and to extend the deadline for the despatch of the 

Circular to 7 November 2014. The Executive has granted the consent for such extension.



4

 

As at the date of this announcement, the Independent Board Committee has preliminary 

agreed to retain the suitable candidate as the independent financial adviser but not yet 

signed the formal engagement letter. The Company will make further announcement in 

respect of the appointment of the independent financial adviser once the independent 

financial adviser has been formally engaged.

Subsequent to the Delay in Despatch Announcement, the Company was informed 

by Wailianfa about the revised structure of the Reorganisation and the Company has 

entered into negotiation with Wailianfa and Junjue about the entering into the Novation 

Deed. In view of the proposed amendments contemplated under the Novation Deed, the 

preparation of the Circular has been delayed and the Company expects that additional 

time is required to amend and revise the information to be included in the Circular in 

accordance with the Novation Deed. The Company expects that the despatch of the 

Circular will be further postponed from 7 November 2014 to a date no later than 12 

December 2014. An application has been made for the consent of the Executive to waive 

the requirement of Rule 8.2 of the Takeovers Code and to further extend the deadline for 

the despatch of the Circular to 12 December 2014. The Executive has indicated that it is 

minded to grant the consent for such extension.

# the English translations of Chinese names or words in this announcement, where indicated, are 

included for information purpose only, and should not be regarded as the official English translation 

of such Chinese names or words.

By order of the Board

China Financial International Investments Limited
Du Lin Dong

Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 7 November 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Du Lin Dong and 

Mr. Pong Po Lam, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Wang Dehe, Mr. Sha Naiping and 

Mr. Ding Xiaobin and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Cheung Wai Bun 

Charles, Mr. Wan Hongchun and Mr. Zeng Xianggao.

The Directors jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the 

information contained in this announcement and confirm having made all reasonable 

enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement 

have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not 

contained in this announcement the omission of which would make any statement in this 

announcement misleading.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


